Transmittal No: 92 LCM 101
Date: July 1, 1992

Division: Famly and Children
Servi ces

TO Local District Comm ssioners

SUBJECT: CPS Information: Access to Service Coordinators and Service

Provi ders

ATTACHVENTS:

Recent |y, questions have arisen as to the sharing of CPS infornmation
with service providers or coordinators, and the extent to which this is
permtted by Section 422.4(A)(o) of the Social Services Law. Thi s
nmenor andum descri bes the Departnent's policy on sharing information wth
service providers and coordinators, based on our interpretation of the

statutory |l anguage and |l egislative intent.

The Departnent's Child Protective Services Manual addresses this on page
X-B-12 (revised 6/91). The Manual discusses CPS sharing information with
service providers and coordinators, and includes a definition of a service
provi der or coordinator of service: "an individual, agency, or institution
identified by the local district as neeting the educational, health, nenta
health or social service needs of the child and his famly andis
specifically named in the child and fam |y plan of service approved by the
appropriate local district"”.
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Section 422.4(A)(0) allows for access to CPS information to "a provider
or coordinator of services to which a child protective service or socia
service district has referred a child or child's famly or to whomthe child
or the child s famly have referred thensel ves at the request of the child
protective service or social services district, where said child is reported
to the register when the records, reports or other infornmation are necessary
to enable the provider or coordinator to establish and inplenent a plan of
service for the child or child's famly..."

Sone have sought guidance as to howliterally to ascribe a neaning to
"has referred" and "have referred thenselves at the request of the child
protective service or social services district"”. For exanple, is it
possible to "refer" a famly or a nenber of a famly to a provider or
coordinator if such famly or individual is participating in the provider's
programprior to CPS involvenent? Simlarly, can a person "refer
thenselves" to a program that such person is already engaged in prior to
CPS' intervention?

Qur interpretation of the statutory | anguage and intent is that it is
possible for CPS to "refer" or a client to "refer thenselves" to a provider
or coordinator who had been working with the famly prior to CPS
i nvol venent. In essence, the identification of abuse or nmaltreatnment issues
nmay well create a need for CPS to communicate with a service provider or
coordinator in order for such providers or coordinator to provide services
to the famly in keeping with the overall plan to reduce the risk of abuse
or naltreatnent. Not to give access to information to the service
provi der/coordi nator, when such withholding wll result in either |ess
protection for t he child's imediate well being, or the service
provi der/ coordi nator not addressing key risk elenments as part of their work
with the famly nenber(s), would be counterproductive and cannot be
construed to represent legislative intent.

For exanple, if the above interpretation were not to be applied, and a
nore literal reading of "refer" was taken, CPS virtually could never provide
informati on to schools or regular nedical providers (because they woul d have
been involved as a provider prior to CPS invol venent). I n many instances,
the failure of CPS to provide certain information to the school or nedica
provider could prove detrinental to the child' s immedi ate safety or |onger
term freedom from abuse or maltreatnment.

In relation to providing information to service coordinators or
providers of service, CPS, in essence, controls when it is appropriate to
share information. This follows fromthe statutory requirenment that such
coordinator or services provider be specifically named in the "child and
famly plan of service" in order for CPS to share information. Ther ef or e,
if CPSis working in concert with a coordi nator or service provider to nake
a child safe or reduce risk of future abuse or maltreatment, the case record
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should specify the <coordinator or service provider's nane. It is the
Departnment's position that it is sufficient to Ilist the coordinator or
service provider's nane, including the extent of their involvenent in the
overal | case plan, within the progress notes in order to neet this
requirenent. Agai n, it would be unreasonably restrictive if this

requi rement was taken to nmean that the coordinator or service provider need
be included in one of the UCR goals or outconmes (Ri sk Assessnment UCR).

As it ~concerns the extent of infornmation to be provided, the Program
Manual recomrends providing information of a sufficient anpbunt to allow the
service providing or coordinating agency to fulfill its part in carrying out
CPS' plan to ensure the child's safety and reduce future risk of harm In
sonme instances, it may be advisable for the local district to provide al
information it has, if, for exanple, a coordinating agency is responsible
for working with the various agencies which are carrying out the service
pl an goals. The Departnent's position is that information should be provided
based on a "need to know' standard. This conforns to the statutory |anguage
which authorizes infornmation sharing wth coordinators or providers of
service when "the records, reports or other information are necessary to
enable the provider or coordinator to establish and inplenment a plan of
service for the child or the child's famly."

Any questions concerning this nmenorandum should be directed to your
Fam |y and Children's Service Regional Ofice.

Joseph Seni dei
Deputy Conmi ssi oner
Fam |y and Chil dren Services



